rate options, which amounted to minus EUR 10 million (previous year: EUR -29 million).

INCOME TAXES

Income taxes resulted in expenses of EUR 60 million (previous year: income from income taxes of

EUR 30 million). The change compared to the previous year is due to the improved earnings before

taxes in the 2024 financial year, although it should be noted that impairments of goodwill are not

tax deductible. This impact was partially offset by tax income for previous years and higher

valuations from media-for-equity investments and other investments that are not relevant for tax

purposes.

 → Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, note 14 “Income taxes”

The Group’s effective tax rate, i.e. the ratio of reported tax expenses to earnings before taxes, was

due to the not tax deductible impairment of goodwill minus 96.2% (previous year: 18.4%). The

adjusted tax rate amounted to 30.1% (previous year: 34.1%).

PROSIEBENSAT.1 MEDIA SE, UNTERFÖHRING
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO HGB FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2024

NET INCOME AND ADJUSTED NET INCOME

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED EBITDA TO NET INCOME
in EUR m

 2024 2023 Absolute change Change in %

Adjusted EBITDA 557 578 ‒21 ‒3.6

Reconciling items ‒45 ‒437 392 ‒89.6

EBITDA 512 140 371 ~

Depreciation, amortization, impairments and
reversal of impairments ‒553 ‒227 ‒326 ~

thereof from purchase price allocations ‒5 ‒49 44 ‒89.3

Operating result (EBIT) ‒41 ‒87 46 ‒52.7

Financial result ‒21 ‒78 56 ‒72.4

Income taxes ‒60 30 ‒90 ~

Net income ‒122 ‒134 12 ‒8.8

Attributable to shareholders of
ProSiebenSat.1 Media SE 51 ‒124 174 ~

Attributable to non-controlling interests ‒173 ‒10 ‒163 ~

The developments described above resulted in an improvement of net income to minus EUR 122

million (previous year: EUR -134 million). The increase in EBITDA was partially offset by the non-cash

impairments of goodwill in the amount of EUR 386 million, which had no impact on adjusted net

income.

Adjusted net income, and thus consolidated net profit adjusted for reconciling items, amounted to

EUR 229 million, almost on the previous year's level (EUR 4 million or 2% compared to previous

year).

PROSIEBENSAT.1 MEDIA SE, UNTERFÖHRING
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO HGB FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2024

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED NET INCOME
in EUR m

 2024 2023 Absolute change Change in %

Net income ‒122 ‒134 12 ‒8.8

Reconciling items within EBITDA 45 437 ‒392 ‒89.6

Reconciling items under EBITDA 308 ‒78 385 ~

Amortization, impairments and reversal of

impairments from purchase price
allocations1 5 50 ‒45 ‒89.5

Valuation effects in other financial result ‒19 20 ‒38 ~

Valuation effects of put-option liabilities2 ‒5 ‒4 ‒1 13.4

Impairments of Goodwill 386 2 384 ~

Other effects3 ‒21 1 ‒23 ~

Tax effects on adjustments ‒39 ‒147 108 ‒73.3

Subtotal 231 225 5 2.3

Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests 173 10 163 ~

Adjustments attributable to non-controlling
interests ‒174 ‒10 ‒164 ~

Adjusted net income attributable to non-
controlling interests ‒1 ‒0 ‒1 ~

Adjusted net income 229 225 4 1.8

Adjusted earnings per share (in EUR) 1.01 0.99

1 Including impacts on associates consolidated using the equity method in the amount of EUR 0 million (previous year: EUR 1 million).
2 Including compounding and foreign currency effects of EUR 2 million (previous year: EUR 2 million).
3 Including impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses of other intangible assets in the amount of EUR -4 million (previous year:
EUR 0 million) and impairment losses and reversals of impairment losses of property, plant and equipment in the amount of EUR -10 million
(previous year: EUR -1 million).